

NO. 20-0081

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

In the Interest of Y.J., a child

On Petition for Review
From the Second Court of Appeals, Fort Worth

BRIEF OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

MATTHEW R. MILLER
Texas Bar No. 24046444
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 462-5000
Facsimile: (602) 256-7045
Attorney for Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Table of Contents	v
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	xi
Summary of Argument	1
I. Y.J. is a citizen of the United States and Texas, not a foreign national.	2
A. Under Section 48-5314, Authorizing Resolutions are legally significant documents which neither counties nor courts may ignore.	8
B. The County’s addition of the word “including” did not change the retail-only tax into a tax on all TPT classifications.	13
II. ICWA denies “Indian children” the protections provided children of other races.	3
III. ICWA is based on race and/or national origin, not political affiliation.	7
A. Because ICWA’s definition of “Indian child” is based on biological ancestry, the <i>Mancari</i> rule does not apply.	7
B. Using biological ancestry as a “proxy” for political affiliation is national-origin-based discrimination.	11
C. Race- or national origin-based discrimination in adoption violates the Texas Constitution.	13
IV. ICWA is not a valid exercise of the treaty power or the Indian Commerce power.	14
A. Even under its treaty powers, Congress may not deprive Americans of their due process rights.	14

B. Child welfare is not commerce.	16
V. Invalidating ICWA will have no effect on other federal Indian laws.	18
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019) (rehearing pending)	11, 18
<i>Dep’t of Family & Protective Servs. v. Alternatives in Motion</i> , 210 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. App.—Houston 2006)	5
<i>Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973)	12
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992)	17
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	3, 13
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	17
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017)	xi
<i>Holley v. Adams</i> , 544 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1976)	5
<i>In re A.L.H.</i> , 468 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015)	4
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 83 (2016)	3
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 204 Cal. Rptr. 3d 617 (Cal. App. 2016)	8
<i>In re C.J. Jr.</i> , 108 N.E.3d 677 (Ohio App. 2018)	xi, 15
<i>In re Francisco D.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 3d 388 (Cal. App. 2014)	8
<i>In re G.M.G.</i> , 444 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App.—Houston 2014)	3, 11
<i>In re Gomez</i> , 424 S.W.2d 656 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1967)	13, 14, 18
<i>In re J.S.</i> , 177 P.3d 590 (Okla. 2008)	4
<i>In re J.W.T.</i> , 872 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1994)	6
<i>In re K.D.</i> , 471 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. App. 2015—Texarkana)	6

<i>In re K.S.</i> , 448 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2014).....	4
<i>In re N.K.</i> , 99 S.W.3d 295 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2003).....	5
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. App. 2001).....	4
<i>In re T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016).....	xi
<i>In re W.D.H.</i> , 43 S.W.3d 30 (Tex. App.—Houston 2001)	5
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	13
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	1, 9, 11, 18
<i>Oyama v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 633 (1948).....	12
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	14, 17
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1685, U.S. Dist. Ct. E.D. Cal. (2016)	xi
<i>Renteria v. Superior Court</i> , 138 S. Ct. 986 (2018).....	xi
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 380 (2017)	xi
<i>S.S. v. Stephanie H.</i> , 388 P.3d 569 (Ariz. App. 2017)	xi
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	15
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	11
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	16
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	6
<i>Trahan v. Trahan</i> , 894 S.W.2d 113 (Tex. App.—Austin 1995)	16

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	9
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)	17
<i>United States v. Zepeda</i> , 792 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2015)	19
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1401(b)	2
18 U.S.C. § 1153	19
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)	7
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f)	3
25 U.S.C. § 1915	10
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3)	11
25 U.S.C. § 2703	18
25 U.S.C. § 5129	18
25 U.S.C. § 5304	18
Navajo Nation Code tit. 1 § 3	2
Tex. Fam. Code § 153.002	2
Tex. Fam. Code § 161.001	4

Other Authorities

Elizabeth Stuart, *Native American Foster Children Suffer Under a Law Originally Meant to Help Them*, Phoenix New Times, Sep. 7, 20165

Mark Flatten, *Death on a Reservation* (Goldwater Institute, 2015)..... xi

Marquis James, *The Raven: A Biography of Sam Houston* 20 (Austin: University of Texas Press, 2004) (1929)8

Matthew L.M. Fletcher, *ICWA and the Commerce Clause*, in Matthew L.M. Fletcher et al. eds., *Facing the Future: The Indian Child Welfare Act at 30* (2009).....17

Robert Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)16

Robert Utley, *The Indian Frontier, 1846-1890* (Allen Billington et al., eds., University of New Mexico Press, rev. ed. 2003) (1984).....10

Timothy Sandefur, *Escaping The ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children*, 37 Child. Legal Rts. J. 1 (2017) xii, 4, 14

Constitutional Provisions

Tex. Const. art. I § 3.....2
